
THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2023



General
Special Revenue

O&M Capital Projects Total

     ASSETS

1st Bank 6,761$ 44,330$ 385,980$ 437,071$

Colotrust 556,036 28,066 - 584,102

Due from other funds - 19,110 - 19,110

Accounts receivable - 8,844 611,328 620,172

Receivable from County Treasurer 20,304 - - 20,304

TOTAL ASSETS 583,101$ 100,350$ 997,308$ 1,680,759$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 17,495$ 72,212$ 977,535$ 1,067,242$
Retainage payable - 961 933,409 934,370
Due to other funds - - 19,110 19,110

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,495 73,173 1,930,054 2,020,722

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid O&M fees -$ 27,177$ -$ 27,177$

TOTAL LIABILITIES - 27,177 - 27,177

FUND BALANCES
Total Fund Balances 565,606 - (932,746) (367,140)

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 583,101$ 100,350$ 997,308$ 1,680,759$

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JANUARY 31, 2023

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Property taxes 803,689$ 14,452$ (789,237)$
Specific ownership tax 72,332 6,069 (66,263)
Interest income 16,000 2,320 (13,680)

TOTAL REVENUES 892,021 22,841 (869,180)

EXPENDITURES

Accounting 55,200 5,085 50,115
Auditing 5,500 - 5,500
County Treasurer's fee 12,055 217 11,838
Directors' fees 1,950 - 1,950
Dues and licenses 1,000 - 1,000
Insurance and bonds 8,500 6,760 1,740
District management 59,700 5,416 54,284
Legal services 35,000 1,558 33,442
Website 800 - 800
Election expense 7,500 778 6,722
Reserve Study 5,000 - 5,000
Miscellaneous 7,500 - 7,500
Contingency 5,295 - 5,295

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 205,000 19,814 185,186

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 687,021 3,027 (683,994)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers to other funds (346,698) (33,024) 313,674

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (346,698) (33,024) 313,674

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 340,323 (29,997) (370,320)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 495,757 595,603 99,846

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 836,080$ 565,606$ (270,474)$

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE ONE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Operations and maintenance fee 282,690$ 28,516$ (254,174)$

Penalties and fees 5,000 572 (4,428)

TOTAL REVENUES 287,690 29,088 (258,602)

EXPENDITURES

Repairs and maintenance 8,000 68 7,932
Landscaping 222,353 32,724 189,629
Bridge Cover 7,000 26 6,974
Site Utilities 6,000 116 5,884
Water 150,000 1,461 148,539
Snow Removal 90,000 14,330 75,670
Irrigation Maintenance 50,000 13,387 36,613
Parks - Playground Equipment 2,000 - 2,000
Contingency 49,035 - 49,035

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 584,388 62,112 522,276

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (296,698) (33,024) 263,674

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers from other funds 296,698 33,024 (263,674)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 296,698 33,024 (263,674)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - - -

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - -   -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING -$ $   -- $

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE ONE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023

SPECIAL REVENUE O&M FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Interest income 200$ -$ (200)$

TOTAL REVENUES 200 - (200)

EXPENDITURES

Accounting 21,300 2,613 18,687
Legal services 34,500 823 33,677
Superblock Infrastructure 4,247,485 23,318 4,224,167
Filing 3 LDA 12,892,031 - 12,892,031
Superblock Phase 2 Infrastructure 2,150,000 8,074 2,141,926
Warranty Reserves 442,112 - 442,112
Contingency 1,973,163 - 1,973,163

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,760,591 34,828 21,725,763

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (21,760,391) (34,828) 21,725,563

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Developer Contribution 21,760,591 - (21,760,591)

Transfers from other funds 50,000 - (50,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 21,810,591 - (21,810,591)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 50,200 (34,828) (85,028)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - (897,918) (897,918)

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 50,200$ (932,746)$ (982,946)$

THE CANYONS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE ONE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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General O&M Capital Projects
1st Bank Checking Account Fund Fund Fund Total
Balance as of January 31, 2023 6,760.58$           44,350.44$         385,979.89$       437,090.91$       

Subsequent activities:
02/02/23 - Transfer from CT 10,525.12           -                      -                      10,525.12           
02/09/23 - Claims (13,719.86)          (18,051.97)          (373,980.30)        (405,752.13)        
02/17/23 - Funding Request #71 -                      -                      633,241.46         633,241.46         
02/23/23 - Black Hills Energy -                      (164.34)               -                      (164.34)               
02/23/23 - Funding Request #71 - duplicate -                      -                      633,241.46         633,241.46         
02/28/23 - O&M Fees 24,709.83           24,709.83           
02/28/23 - Transfer from CT 20,000.00           -                      -                      20,000.00           
02/28/23 - Wire to Shea -                      -                      (633,241.46)        (633,241.46)        
02/28/23 - Claims (4,902.74)            (62,121.74)          (644,684.57)        (711,709.05)        
Anticipated Interfund Transfer (11,277.78)         11,277.78          -                     -                     

Anticipated Balance 7,385.32$           -$                    556.48$              7,941.80$           

Colotrust Savings Account
Balance as of January 31, 2023 $556,035.92 28,066.00$         -$                    584,101.92$       

Subsequent activities:
02/02/03 - Transfer to 1st Bank (10,525.12)          -                      -                      (10,525.12)          
02/10/23 - Property Taxes 20,304.04           -                      -                      20,304.04           
02/28/23 - Transfer to 1st Bank (20,000.00)          -                      -                      (20,000.00)          

Anticipated Balance 545,814.84$       28,066.00$         -$                    573,880.84$       

Total Anticipated Balances 553,200.16$       28,066.00           556.48$              581,822.64$       

Yield Information (as of January 31, 2023)
Colotrust - 4.5569%

General O&M Capital Projects 
Summary of Advances/Funding: Fund Fund Fund Total  

2017 Totals 44,986.29$         -                      6,554,882.50$    6,599,868.79$    

2018 Totals 46,087.06$         -                      15,813,551.56$  15,859,638.62$  
2019 Totals 66,656.95$         -                      29,337,023.66$  29,403,680.60$  
2020 Totals 32,005.39$         -                      14,545,039.37$  14,577,044.76$  
2021 Totals -$                    -                      12,680,402.58$  12,680,402.58$  

2022 Totals -$                    -$                    17,711,753.60$  17,711,753.60$  

01/05/23 - Developer contribution - Funding Request #69 -                      -                      1,780,349.05      1,780,349.05      
01/27/23 - Developer contribution - Funding Request #70 -                      -                      366,342.09         366,342.09         
02/17/23 - Developer contribution - Funding Request #71 -                     -                     633,241.46        633,241.46        

2023 Totals -$                    -$                    2,779,932.60$    2,779,932.60$    

Grand Totals 189,735.69$       -$                    99,422,585.87$  99,612,321.55$  

Updated as of March 1, 2023

THE CANYONS METRO DISTRICT #7
Schedule of Cash Position

January 31, 2023
Updated as of March 1, 2023

THE CANYONS METRO DISTRICT #7
Schedule of Developer Funding

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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CANYONS METRO DISTRICT #7
Property Taxes Reconciliation

Delinquent Specific Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's Amount Cash 

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D

January 14,451.84$          -$ 6,068.98$  -$  (216.78)$              20,304.04$            1.80% 1.80% 9,942.36$  1.00% 1.00%
February - 0.00% 1.80% 133,777.69             22.67% 23.67%
March - 0.00% 1.80% 16,843.77 2.18% 25.85%
April - 0.00% 1.80% 231,523.07             39.56% 65.41%
May - 0.00% 1.80% 84,780.66 13.98% 79.39%
June - 0.00% 1.80% 118,667.56             19.98% 99.37%
July - 0.00% 1.80% 6,946.46 0.44% 99.81%
August - 0.00% 1.80% 5,597.39 0.00% 99.81%
September - 0.00% 1.80% 4,146.42 0.00% 99.81%
October - 0.00% 1.80% 4,574.84 0.04% 99.86%
November - 0.00% 1.80% 4,122.64 0.00% 99.86%
December (Accrued) - 0.00% 1.80% 3,695.00 0.00% 99.86%

14,451.84$          -$ 6,068.98$  -$  (216.78)$              20,304.04$            1.80% 1.80% 624,617.86$           99.86% 99.86%

 Assessed 
Valuation  Mill Levy  Taxes Levied  % of Levied 

 Property Taxes 
Collected 

 % Collected to 
Amount Levied 

Property Tax
General Fund 43,302,190.00$   18.560 803,689.00$           100.00% 14,451.84$          1.80%

803,689.00$           100.00% 14,451.84$          1.80%

Specific Ownership Tax
General Fund 72,332.00$             100.00% 6,068.98$            8.39%

72,332.00$             100.00% 6,068.98$            8.39%

Treasurer's Fees

General Fund 12,055.00$             100.00% 216.78$ 1.80%
12,055.00$             100.00% 216.78$ 1.80%

Taxes Received Taxes Received

2023

Current Year Prior Year

% of Total Property % of Total Property

No assurance 

is provided 

on these financial 

stateme
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No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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